Home » nkk SWITCHES » NKK SWITCHES IS-L02A1-C LCD 64×32 Logic Boards User Manual
Contents
1  NKK SWITCHES IS-L02A1-C LCD 64×32 Logic Boards
2  What are Logic Boards?
3  Part Number Configuration
4  Standard Part Numbers
5  Connectors
5.1  The logic boards have two connectors
6  How to control the Logic Board mounted LCD64x32
switches
7  Board Dimensions
8  Schematics
9  Key Terms & Definitions
10  Warranty
11  Documents / Resources
11.1  References
12  Related Posts
NKK SWITCHES IS-L02A1-C LCD 64×32 Logic Boards
NKK SWITCHES IS-L02A1-C LCD 64×32 Logic Boards User
Manual
Manuals+ —  User Manuals Simplified.
NKK Switches makes no warranty for the use of these products and assumes no responsibility for any errors,
which may appear in this document, nor does it make a commitment to update the information contained herein. a
smart display is a trademark of NKK Switches.
What are Logic Boards?
Logic Boards are switch panel that has glue logic to convert addressing and switch scanning to serial. A Logic
Board can be designed for any number of switches. The Logic Boards can be daisy-chained using 14 pin ribbon
cable hence allowing a variable number of switches to be controlled via one port from a controller. Logic boards
with any number of switches can be designed. Daisy-chain capability of the Logic Boards allows the switches to
be mounted at desired locations on the control panel. The switches/displays can be soldered directly to the Logic
Board or mounted on a socket.
Part Number Configuration
1 2 3 4 5 6
IS – L 02 A 1 –           C
1. IS Prefix.
2. L for Logic Board
3. The number of switches that can be mounted on the Logic Board
4. Switch Type
1. A = for IS15EBFP4RGB
2. G = for IS15EBFP4RGB-09YN
5. Board Version
6. No code = No socket for IS switches.
1. C = Sockets are soldered to the PCB for IS switches.
Please note that not all possible part numbers are available. NKK entertains designing custom Logic boards to
customers’ requirements.
Standard Part Numbers
The Logic Boards listed below are production parts. There are prototype boards that are not listed. Additionally,
NKK Switches will work with customers to design and build custom logic boards.
Part number examples used in IS Dev Kits
Connectors
The smart display Controller connects to the J1 of the first logic board via 14-pin ribbon cables. The J2 of the first
logic board connects to the J1 of the second logic board and so on. The switch numbering starts with switch one
of the first Logic Board. The first switch of the next Logic Board will be one higher than the last switch of the
previous Logic Board.
Note: Attaching the ribbon cable without the red line on pin 1 on each of the headers may cause damage to the
controller or the logic board.
The logic boards have two connectors
J1 Input port:  7×2 male header .1”x.1” spacing.
This connector connects to the controller port or J2 of the previous logic board in the daisy chain.
Pin Function
1 Din Connected to Din of the first shift register
2 GND Ground
3 CLK Clock for all shift registers
4 GND Ground
5 NC
6 Vs 7V to 12V
7 LP Latch all shift register outputs to all drivers
8 oe Driver Output Enable. Should be connected to the ground.
9 SCK The clock of all SmartDisplays
10 NC
11 SDI Data of all SmartDisplay
12 Vs 7V to 12V
13 NC
14 SWRD Switch Read bus for all SmartDisplays
Output port: 7×2 male header .1”x.1” spacing. This connector connects to J1 of the next logic board in the daisy
chain.
Pin Function
1 Dout Connected to Dout of the last shift register
2 GND
3 CLK Connected to CLK of J1
4 GND
5 GND
6 Vsup 7V to 12V
7 LP Connected to LP of J1
8 oe Connected to one of J1
9 SCK Connected to SCK of J1
10 GND
11 SDI Connected to SDI of J1
12 Vsup 7V to 12V
13 GND
14 SWRD Connected to SWRD of J1
How to control the Logic Board mounted LCD64x32 switches
If you are using NKK controllers, you can skip this section. This section cover detail on how to control LCD
64x32s mounted on the Logic Boards.
Pin J1 of the first Logic Boa
rd Controller connection
1 Din Microcontroller pin (output)
2 GND GND
3 CLK Microcontroller pin (output)
4 GND GND
5 GND GND
6 Vsup 7V to 12V. Closer to 7V is better